
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 2 Senedd 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 17 July 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Public meeting  

(09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Papers to note 

(09.30)   

 

2.1 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 1 - 3)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Chief Investigator, Sunproofed Study at the School of Medicine, 

Swansea University to the Welsh Government 

 

2.2 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 4 - 6)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair of the Children, 

Young People and Education Committee 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.3 P-06-1358 Review the inadequate funding for Schools in Wales 

 (Pages 7 - 8)  

Attached Documents:  

Joint letter from Education Unions to the Chair of the Petitions Committee 

 

2.4 Implementation of education reforms 

 (Pages 9 - 14)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair of the Children, 

Young People and Education Committee 

 

2.5 Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 15 - 16)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee 

 

2.6 Mental Health support in Higher Education 

 (Pages 17 - 18)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education and the Minister for Mental 

Health and Early Years 

 

2.7 Teacher recruitment and retention 

 (Pages 19 - 21)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Cabinet Secretary for Education 

 



 

 

2.8 Welsh Gov
[...]
 Education 

Committee to the Chair of Youth Offending Team Managers Cymru 



 

 

2.17 Children and Young People on the margins 

 (Pages 42 - 43)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Chief Executive, NHS Health Boards 

 

2.18 Children and Young People on the margins 

 (Pages 44 - 45)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Principal Public Health Practitioner (Policy & Advocacy), 

Public Health Wales 

 

2.19 Children and Young People on the margins 

 (Pages 46 - 47)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Head of Oversight (Cymru), Youth Justice Boards (Wales) 

 

2.20 Children and Young People on the margins 

 (Pages 48 - 49)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Directors, Youth Justice Legal Centre 

 

2.21 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 

 (Pages 50 - 52)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of Finance Committee to the Cabinet Secretary for 

Finance, Constitution and Cabinet Office 



 

 

2.22 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 53 - 98)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Welsh Language 

to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(xi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(09.30)   

 

Private meeting  

(09.30 - 11.45) 

 

4 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - Technical Briefing 

(09.30 - 10.30)   

Bethan Webb, Deputy Director, Cymraeg 2050 

Gethin Davies, Senior Legislation Officer, Welsh Language and Education Bill 

Iwan Roberts, Welsh Government Lawyer 

Sioned Tobias, Welsh Government Lawyer 

 

Under Standing Order 17.49 Members of the Culture, Communications, 

Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations Committee have been 

invited to attend this item.  

 

Break  

(10.30 - 10.45) 



 

 

5 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - consideration of the 

scope and approach 

(10.45 - 11.15) (Pages 99 - 109)  

Attached Documents:  

Scope and approach Paper 

 

6 Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill - consideration of draft letter 

(11.15 - 11.45) (Pages 110 - 125)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft letter 



1 

Dr Julie Peconi 
Senior Research Officer 
Chief Investigator, Sunproofed Study 
School of Medicine, Swansea University 
Singleton Park, Swansea   
SA3 5PR 

10 June 2024 

Lynne Neagle MS, Cabinet Secretary for Education  
Huw Irranca-Davies MS, Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs 
Eluned Morgan MS, Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care 
National Assembly for Wales  
Cardiff Bay  
Cardiff  
CF99 1NA 

Dear Ms Neagle, Mr Irranca-Davies, and Ms Morgan, 

Skin cancer prevention is an area that cuts across climate, health and education.  And 
it’s a problem that’s not going away.  

Latest figures published by Public Health Wales show that skin cancer, including both 
melanoma and non-melanoma, accounted for 46 per cent of all cancers in Wales in 
2019. Rates are increasing by approximately 8% a year.  And perhaps most strikingly, 
the UK population now has at least a 1 in 5 chance of developing the disease.  
Unfortunately, climate change will continue to worsen the issue, with increased 
temperatures associated with increased time spent outdoors without protective 
clothing.  

However, there is good news: the majority of skin cancers can be prevented with safer 
behaviours in the sun.  Children, especially, should take extra care as severe sunburn 
as a youngster more than doubles the chance of developing skin cancer later on. 

The World Health Organisation recommends sun safety in schools as the cornerstone 
to skin cancer prevention.  In England in 2020, schools’ physical 
[...]
ildren and Young People on the Margins

	2.14 Children and Young People on the margins
	Inquiry into Children and Young People on the Margins

	2.15 Children and Young People on the margins
	Inquiry into Children and Young People on the Margins

	2.16 Children and Young People on the margins
	Inquiry into Children and Young People on the Margins

	2.17 Children and Young People on the margins
	2.18 Children and Young People on the margins
	Inquiry into Children and Young People on the Margins

	2.19 Children and Young People on the margins
	Inquiry into Children and Young People on the Margins

	2.20 Children and Young People on the margins
	Inquiry into Children and Young People on the Margins

	2.21 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26
	2.22 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill
	CSEEWL to Chair July 2024 E.pdf
	Datganiad o Fwriad y Polisi ar gyfer is-ddeddfwriaeth - COPI MESITR (EN)- TERFYNOL.pdf

	5 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - consideration of the scope and approach
	6 Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill - consideration of draft letter





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 2 Senedd and 

video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 17 July 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.50

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14692 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Buffy Williams MS (Chair) 

Cefin Campbell MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Tom Giffard MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Catherine McKeag (Official) 

Manon Huws (Legal Adviser) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/
https://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/4261c775-20c3-4773-a585-7837beabce2b?autostart=True


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee, there were no apologies. 

1.2 The Chair also welcomed Delyth Jewell MS, Alun Davies MS, Heledd Fychan MS, 

Laura Jones MS, Carolyn Thomas MS and Lee Waters MS from the Culture, 

Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations Committee who 

joined the meeting under Standing Order 17.49 for the technical briefing on the Welsh 

Language and Education (Wales) Bill.  

1.3 The Chair thanked Heledd Fychan MS for all her hard work on the Committee and 

welcomed Cefin Campbell MS to the Committee.  

1.4 Under Standing Order 17.24A Cefin Cambell MS declared an interest as he was part 

of the development of Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill.  

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(xi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

3.1 The motion was agreed.  

4 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - Technical Briefing  

4.1 The Committee received a technical briefing on the Welsh Language and Education 

(Wales) Bill from Welsh Government officials.  

5 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - consideration of the 

scope and approach  

5.1 The Committee agreed the scope and approach to the Bill.  

6 Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill - consideration of draft letter  

6.1 The Committee agreed the draft letter.  


